directly or indirectly, as the result of the actions and omissions of Defendants Sheriff, St. Francois 

County, Smith, Davis, John Does #1-3, and Heather Katherine Smith. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray for such sums as are fair and reasonable in excess of Twenty-

Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) as actual damages against Defendants St. Francois County, 

St. Francois County Sheriff, Dennis W. Smith, Curt Davis, Heather Katherine Smith, and John 

Does #1-3; further, Plaintiffs pray for an additional sum as is fair and reasonable for damages for